

FOI DOF/2023-0120

Request

Re: information on the attached folio (number provided) at coastguard cottages Ballyhaskin millisle. I have highlighted in purple a line running from the main ballywalter road into the coastguard cottages and out again up part of farmers lands for reference.

May I know under the freedom of information

1. What date was this additional access line added to your document.
2. By whom?
3. Was the freeholder/land owner [name supplied] notified of the amendment?
4. What residents in the coastguard station were notified?

DoF Response

I can confirm the Department holds most of the information requested and it is provided here.

1. The mapping of this area was updated in 2019. The photography was acquired on 17th May 2019 and the mapping edited from the imagery soon afterwards.
2. The mapping of this area was updated by Ordnance Survey of Northern Ireland, a directorate of Land & Property Services. It is not possible to identify an individual who updated the mapping.
3. The mapping of this area was updated using aerial imagery and no personnel visited the site. There was therefore no requirement to notify anyone.
4. The mapping of this area was updated using aerial imagery and no personnel visited the site. There was therefore no requirement to notify anyone.